Shift Differential 

An employee who works the majority of their work shift between the hours of 3:00 PM and 11:00 PM 
shall receive a shift differential. This shift differential shall be calculated as an average of three percent 
(3%) of the employee’s wage over two hundred and fifteen (215) workdays and shall be applied to their 
annual salary. This adjustment accounts for the shift differential on days worked during the school year, 
recognizing that summer workdays may not qualify for the differential. 

5.3. Bus Driver Trips, Testing and Physicals

[...]

approved PLO/PFML leave periods. Employees may be required to make insurance premium 
contributions for amounts over the District’s insurance premium contribution to maintain coverage. 

Effective on July 1, 2025 the District will pay a District Insurance Contribution of up to one thousand 
seven hundred eighty-five dollars ($1785.00) per month to eligible employees according to the proration 
chart in Article 6.1.a. for all employees working at least three (3) hours per day or fifteen (15) hours per 
week and working nine (9) to twelve (12) months per year. 

Effective on July 1, 2026 the District will increase its contribution towards the premium for full family 
insurance for eligible employees to one thousand eight hundred sixty dollars ($1860.00) per month 
according to the proration chart in Article 6.1.a. for all employees working at least three (3) hours per 
day or fifteen (15) hours per week and working nine (9) to twelve (12) months per year. 

Insurance Contribution Proration 

The District insurance contribution prorate for those working nine (9) to twelve (12) months per

[...]

month, eleven (11)-month employees, and twelve (12)-month employees. 

(1) A nine (9)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from one hundred seventy 
(170) to one hundred eighty (180) days per year. 

(2) A ten (10)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from one hundred eighty-one 
(181) to one hundred ninety-nine (199) days per year. 

Docusign Envelope ID: BB59A3A4-4662-4572-AACA-453E11F0D399

Page 19 

(3) An eleven (11)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from two hundred (200) 
to two hundred thirty-nine (239) days per year. 

(4) A twelve (12)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from two hundred forty 
(240) to two hundred sixty (260) days per year. 

Employees that do not fall within these categories will be assigned to the next highest category on 
a pro-rata basis. For example, a one hundred sixty-five (165)-day employee will be assigned to the 
nine (9)-month employee position at a proration of one hundred sixty-five divided by one hundred 
seventy (165/170) of the vacation benefit for that category. 

Vacation time for employees is based on consecutive years of employment and is calculated as

[...]

For the purposes of this Article most employees will be categorized as nine (9)-month, ten (10)-month, eleven (11)-month employees, and twelve (12)-month employees.
	(1) A nine (9)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from one hundred seventy (170) to one hundred eighty (180) days per year.
	(2) A ten (10)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from one hundred eighty-one (181) to one hundred ninety-nine (199) days per year.
	(3) An eleven (11)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from two hundred (200) to two hundred thirty-nine (239) days per year.
	(4) A twelve (12)-month employee is defined as an employee employed from two hundred forty (240) to two hundred sixty (260) days per year.

k. Vacation time for employees is based on consecutive years of employment and is calculated as follows, subject to the definitions in Article 6.7.a-i above: